

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**McDONALD'S USA, LLC, A JOINT EMPLOYER,
et al.**

**Cases 02-CA-093893, et al.
04-CA-125567, et al.**

and

**FAST FOOD WORKERS COMMITTEE AND
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION, CTW, CLC, et al.**

**REQUEST TO FILE BRIEF, AND BRIEF
OF THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
I. REQUEST TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. It Is and Should Remain the Policy of The Board to Promote, to Encourage, and to Approve Compromise Settlements.	4
B. The Proposed Settlement in this Case Is Reasonable and Should be Approved.....	5
C. The ALJ Erred by Rejecting this Reasonable, Compromise Resolution.	5
1. The ALJ Inappropriately Fixated on the Former General Counsel’s Supposed “Purpose” in 2012 When He Brought the Lawsuit, Ignoring the Context of the Comment and Ignoring How the Objectives of the General Counsel Have (Obviously) Changed in the Succeeding Six Years.....	5
2. The ALJ Erred by Placing Undue Reliance on the Mindset of the Former General Counsel “When the Case Was Initiated” in 2012, When That Mindset Is No Longer Consistent with the Position of the Current General Counsel or the Board.....	7
3. The ALJ Erred Because Compromise, Not a “Full Remedy,” Is the Primary Goal of Settlement under <i>UPMC</i> and <i>Independent Stave</i>	9
4. A Finding of Joint Employment Would Provide No Greater Remedy Than the Settlement Provides.	10
5. Deference to the Policy Objectives of a Former General Counsel Would Undermine the Authority of the Current General Counsel, Inviting Chaos and Uncertainty into Labor Relations.	11
D. The Motion to Recuse Chairman Ring and Member Emanuel Should Be Denied, Based on Applicable Law.....	12
1. For the Board to Function Properly, Motions to Recuse Should Be Sparingly Considered, and Conflicts of Interest Must Be Narrowly Construed.	13

2.	The Standard for Recusal Under 5 C.F.R. § 2635.502 Is Not Satisfied.....	14
3.	The Standard for Recusal Under Executive Order 13770 Is Not Satisfied.....	17
4.	The Other Arguments for Recusal Offered by SEIU Misstate the Standard.	18
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Independent Stave Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 740 (1987)	3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Philip Carey Mfg. Co., Miami Cabinet Div. v. NLRB</i> , 331 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1964)	12
<i>UPMC</i> , 365 NLRB No. 153 (2017)	5, 6, 9
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 153	11, 12
National Labor Relations Act	3, 7, 8, 13
Regulations	
5 C.F.R. § 2635.502	12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
29 C.F.R § 103.40	8
Other Authorities	
83 Fed. Reg. 179	8
Executive Order 13770	12, 14, 17, 19
NLRB, <i>Casehandling Manual, Part One</i> , § 10126.3	4
NLRB, <i>Casehandling Manual, Part One, Unfair Labor Practice Proceedings</i> , § 10124.1 (2018)	4
NLRB, <i>Performance & Accountability Rep. FY2017</i>	4
